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CITY OF STOCKTON PLANNING COMMISSION 

AGENDA 

February 13, 2014  
6:00 PM 

Council Chamber – City Hall 
425 N. El Dorado Street, Stockton CA 

 

Steve Lopez, Chair 
(District 1) 

 
Antonio Garcia, Vice-Chair 

(District 3) 
 

Mark Kindleberger (District 2) 
Chris Eley (District 4)  

Christina Fugazi (District 5)  
D’Adrea Davie (District 6) 

Kevin Hernandez (At-Large) 
 

 
 

RECORDING SECRETARY 
Forrest Ebbs 

 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
345 NORTH EL DORADO STREET 
PERMIT CENTER 
STOCKTON, CA 95202-1997 
 
(209) 937-8266 

Agendas, staff reports and minutes can be viewed on 
the City of Stockton web site 

 http://www.stocktongov.com/government/oMeetings/b 
oardComMeetings.html 

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS: 

State legislation requires disclosure of campaign
contributions of $250 or more, made to any Planning
Commissioner, by any person who actively supports or 
opposes any application pending before the Planning 
Commission, and such person has a financial interest in 
the decision. Active support or opposition includes 
lobbying a Commissioner and/or testifying for or against 
such an application. Any person having made a $250 or 
larger contribution within the preceding 12 months must 
disclose that fact during the public hearing or on said 
application. 

The official City Planning Commission policy is that
applications pending before this Commission should not 
be discussed with the Commission members outside of 
a public hearing. If any representations are made 
privately, they must be identified and placed in the public 
record at the time of the hearing.  

If you challenge the proposed action in court, you may
be limited to raising only those issues you or someone 
else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, 
or in written correspondence delivered to the Planning 
Commission, at, or prior to, the public hearing. 

NOTE: All proceedings before the City Planning
Commission are conducted in English. The City of
Stockton does not furnish interpreters and, if one is
needed, it shall be the responsibility of the person(s)
needing one. 

CONSENT ITEMS: Information concerning the consent 
items have been forwarded to the Planning Commission 
prior to the meeting. Unless a Planning Commissioner or 
member of the audience has questions concerning a 
particular item and asks that it be removed from the 
Consent Calendar, the items are approved at one time 
by a roll call vote. Anyone wishing to speak on a consent 
item or public hearing item, please complete a “Request 
to Speak Card” and submit it to the Recording Secretary 
prior to the meeting. 

* For any person wishing to address the Planning
Commission on any planning matter not on the printed 
agenda. Chairperson may set time limit for individual 
speakers/groups. 
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February 13, 2014  6:00 PM 

 
 
1. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. CONSENT ITEMS 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 

5.01. 1545 WEST ROSEMARIE LANE; APPLICATION NO. P13-154; USE PERMIT 
AND VARIANCE APPLICATIONS TO: 1)  ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF 
AN 82-UNIT MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PROJECT AND 2) INCREASE THE 
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT FOR THE PROJECT FROM 35 FEET TO 39 
FEET, SIX INCHES, AND WAIVE THE REQUIRED 40-SQUARE FOOT 
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE FOR EACH UNIT; APPLICANT:  COMMUNITY 
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC; CG (COMMERCIAL, GENERAL) 
ZONING DISTRICT 

6. COMMUNICATION 

7. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

7.01. General Plan Informational Session 

7.02. Procedural Presentation by City Attorney 

7.03. East Stockton recycling – 3 Month Review 

8. OTHER BUSINESS 

8.01. Officer Elections 

9. COMMISSIONER’S SUGGESTIONS 

10. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION 

This portion of the agenda is reserved for any person/group wishing to address the 
Planning Commission on any planning matter that is not on the printed agenda. The 
Chairperson may set a time limit for individual speakers/groups. 

11. COMMISSIONER’S RESPONSE 

12. ADJOURNMENT 
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Item 5.01    STAFF REPORT  February 13, 2014 
 
 
TO:  Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Richard Larrouy, Planning Manager 
 
SUBJECT: 1545 WEST ROSEMARIE LANE; APPLICATION NO. P13-154; USE 

PERMIT AND VARIANCE APPLICATIONS TO: 1) ALLOW THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF AN 82-UNIT MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 
PROJECT AND 2) INCREASE THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT FOR 
THE PROJECT FROM 35 FEET TO 39 FEET, SIX INCHES, AND WAIVE 
THE REQUIRED 40-SQUARE FOOT PRIVATE OPEN SPACE AREA FOR 
EACH UNIT; APPLICANT:  COMMUNITY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
GROUP, LLC; CG (COMMERCIAL, GENERAL) ZONING DISTRICT  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the Use Permit and Variance 
applications in accordance with the Findings for decision and Conditions of Approval 
contained herein. 
 
Summary 
 
This action would allow the construction of an 82-unit multi-family residential project for very 
low income and disabled adult residents.  The project is comprised of one three-story, 82-
unit building, a 1,500-square foot, single-story community building and a 14,000-squae foot 
common courtyard. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Setting 
 
The project site is an approximately 2.15-acre portion of a three-acre parcel that is located 
on the north side of Rosemarie Lane, 900 feet west of Pershing Avenue, at 1545 
Rosemarie Lane. The site is occupied by an existing church (Unity Southern Baptist Church 
of Stockton), is zoned RH (Residential, High Density) and is bounded to the: 
 

 north and east by an apartment complex zoned RH;  
 
 south across Rosemarie Lane by Stagg High School zoned PF (Public 

Facilities); and 
 

 west by an apartment complex zoned RM (Residential, Medium Density). 
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Environmental Determination 
 
This request is categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
(Section 10.32, Class 32, of the City of Stockton Guidelines for the Implementation of 
CEQA and Section 15332, Class 32, of the State CEQA Guidelines).  The proposed infill 
project is located on a 2.15-acre portion of a three-acre parcel in an urban area surrounded 
by urban uses.  Existing infrastructure is expected to be able to adequately serve the 
project. 
 
Public Notification 
 
In accordance with Stockton Municipal Code Section 16.88.030, public hearing notices 
were mailed on January 30, 2014, to all property owners within 300 feet of the project site, 
the property owner and the applicant.  To date no objections have been received regarding 
the subject project. 
 
Background 
 
Use Permit and Variance applications, as well as an accompanying Density Bonus 
Agreement (project application No. P09-021), were approved by the Planning Commission 
and City Council, respectively, in 2009, for the same project that is being considered by the 
Planning Commission on this agenda.  The previously-approved Use Permit and Variance 
applications expired due to the fact that building permit applications were not submitted for 
processing within one year of the applications’ approval by the Planning Commission.  The 
Use Permit specifically authorized an 82-unit multi-family residential project and the 
Variance application increased the maximum building height for the project from 35 to 39 
feet, six inches, and waived the required 40-square foot private open space area for each 
unit. 
 
The Density Bonus Agreement, which was approved by the City Council and subsequently 
executed, is still valid at this time.  Therefore, no action is required by the Planning 
Commission on the Density Bonus Agreement.  For the Commission’s information, the 
Agreement increased the project’s overall density from 29 units per acre to approximately 
38 units per acre and reduced the number of required on-site parking spaces from 49 to 36 
spaces. 
 
The Planning Division approved a Tentative Map (TM6-08) for the overall project site on 
January 27, 2009, creating an approximately 2.15-acre parcel for the proposed apartment 
project and a 0.85-acre parcel for the church.  As of this date, the tentative parcel map, 
which is still valid, has not yet been recorded. 
 
Project Description 
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The applicant has submitted the subject applications in order to again secure the necessary 
approvals to construct the previously-approved 82-unit multi-family residential project, 
comprised of 78 one-bedroom/one-bath units and four two-bedroom/one-bath units.  The 
project will serve three special-need populations – people with developmental disabilities, 
mental illness and long-term chronic illnesses – with an emphasis on seniors.  There have 
been no changes to the project that was approved in 2009 and the project’s Density Bonus 
Agreement is still valid. 
 
Analysis 
 
The follow general findings are required for all Use Permits: 
 
1. The proposed use is allowed within the subject zoning district with the 
approval of a Use Permit and complies with all other applicable provisions of this 
Development Code and the Municipal Code; 

The proposed use, a multi-family residential project, is allowed in the RH (Residential, High 
Density) zoning district subject to securing an approved Use Permit from the Planning 
Commission, as per the requirements of Stockton Municipal Code (SMC) Section 
16.20.020/Table 2-2.  SMC Section 16.80.220 contains specific development standards for 
multi-family development that address required open space, landscaping, fencing, lighting, 
refuse disposal and parking.  The project complies with the noted standards, with the 
exception of parking, building height and private open space. 

 

Parking – In accordance with the provisions of SMC Section 16.64.040/Table 3-9, the 
subject project is required to provide a total of 49 on-site parking spaces (one space per 
two units and one guest space per ten units).  Under the provisions of the SMC’s Density 
Bonus Ordinance (SMC Chapter 16.40), the City Council determined in 2009 that the age 
and disabilities of the project’s residents reduced the need for on-site parking spaces.  The 
executed Density Bonus Agreement, which is still valid, required a total of 36 on-site 
parking spaces for the subject use.  A reciprocal parking agreement will be required in 
order to ensure that adequate on-site parking will be provided for both the existing church 
and the subject project.  That agreement will be recorded prior to the initiation of the subject 
use. 

 

Building Height and Private Open Space – Subject to approval by the Planning Commission 
of the subject Variance application, the project will be in compliance with applicable 
development standards.  Both items are discussed in the portion of the staff report that 
addresses the required Findings for a Variance application.  

 

2. The proposed use would maintain or strengthen the integrity and character of 
the neighborhood and zoning district in which it is to be located; 

 The subject project would establish a multi-family residential use in area that already 
contains similar uses and be compatible with nearby multi-family development. 
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3. The proposed use would be consistent with the general land uses, objectives, 
policies, and programs of the General Plan and any applicable specific plan or 
master development plan; 

The project site has a General Plan designation of High Density Residential.  The use of 
the site for multi-family development is consistent with the following General Plan objective 
and policies: 

 

LU-3 – To promote a variety of housing types and densities throughout the City that 
address the housing needs of various age and socio-economic groups. 

 

LU-3.2 – The City shall encourage higher residential densities at appropriate infill locations 
… 

 

LU-3.3 – The City shall encourage the development of senior housing in areas that are 
accessible to public transportation, near commercial services, and health and community 
facilities. 

 
The General Plan also imposes a maximum density of 29 residential units per net acre 
within areas of the City designated for High Density Residential uses.  The previously-
approved and still valid Density Bonus Agreement authorized an increase in density for the 
project from 29 to approximately 38 units per acre.  In approving the agreement, the City 
Council (upon favorable recommendation by the Planning Commission) made the finding 
that there was adequate evidence in the record to ensure that the development of the 
property would result in the provision of affordable housing in a manner consistent with the 
purpose and intent of the Density Bonus Provisions of the Development Code.  The Council 
also found that the subject use was expected to be compatible with surrounding land uses 
and was not likely to interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life or property in the area, 
subject to approval of the accompanying Use Permit and Variance applications. 
 

4. The subject site would be physically suitable for the type and density/intensity 
of use being proposed including the provision of services (e.g., sanitation and 
water), public access, and the absence of physical constraints (e.g., earth 
movement, flooding, etc.); 

The project is not expected to increase demand for the provision of services or public 
access and would not be affected by physical constraints.  Based on comments received by 
the Police Department, the project is not anticipated to result in excessive police problems 
or calls for service.  All other services are readily available for the project site.   

 

5. The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use at the 
location proposed and for the time period(s) identified, if applicable, would not 
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endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard to the public convenience, 
health, interest, safety, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the 
neighborhood of the proposed use; 

The subject use is expected to complement adjacent and nearby multi-family residential 
developments in the area and would be managed by a professional management company. 
 It is not expected to have an adverse impact upon persons residing or working in the 
neighborhood.  The recommended Conditions of Approval include a Condition of Approval 
that requires the submittal of a Management Plan for the project. 

 

6. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed use 
would be compatible with the existing and future land uses on-site and in the 
vicinity of the subject property; and 

The design of the subject project was reviewed by the Architectural Review Committee in 
2009, when the project was originally submitted for processing, and found to be consistent 
with applicable provisions of the City’s Design Review Guidelines.  The use is still expected 
to compatible with existing multi-family uses adjacent to and in the vicinity of the project site 
and is not expected to adversely affect the nearby public high school. 

 

7. The proposed action would be in compliance with the provisions of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the City’s CEQA Guidelines. 

This request is categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
(Section 10.32, Class 32, of the City of Stockton Guidelines for the Implementation of 
CEQA and Section 15332, Class 32, of the State CEQA Guidelines). 
 
The follow findings are required for all Variances: 
 
1. There are special circumstances applicable to the property (e.g., location, 
shape, size, surroundings, or topography), so that the strict or literal interpretation 
and enforcement of this Development Code denies the property owner privileges 
enjoyed by other property owners in the vicinity and under identical zoning districts; 

 

Approval of the Density Bonus Agreement for this project authorized an increase in the 
number of units that could otherwise be constructed on the 2.15-acre portion of the site:  29 
vs. approximately 38 units per acre.  That action rendered the site too small to comply with 
typical development standards, which warranted granting relief from building height and 
private open space requirements. 

 

2. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable 
to the property involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply 
generally to other properties classified in the same zoning district; 
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As part of its approval of the project in 2009, the Planning Commission determined that the 
special circumstance applicable to the project was the fact that it was designed to serve 
only very low income seniors who are developmentally disabled, have mental illnesses or 
have long-term chronic illnesses. 

 

3. The subject site would be physically suitable for the proposed variance; and 

As noted in the required findings for the accompanying Use Permit application, the project 
is in compliance with all applicable development standards for a multi-family residential 
project, with the exception of those that are related to the subject Variance application 
(increase in maximum building height and waive the private open space requirement for 
each unit) and the previously-approved Density Bonus Agreement (increase in density and 
reduction in required on-site parking). 

  

4. Granting the variance would: 

a. Be necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial 
property rights possessed by other property owners in the same 
vicinity and zoning district and denied to the property owner for which 
the variance is sought; 

b. Be consistent with the general land uses, objectives, policies, and 
programs of the General Plan, any applicable specific plan, precise 
road plan, or master development plan, and the intent of this 
Development Code; 

c. Not constitute a granting of special privilege inconsistent with the 
limitations on other properties classified in the same zoning district; 

d. Not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise expressly 
authorized by the zoning district regulations governing the subject 
property; 

e. Not be detrimental to the public convenience, health, interest, safety, or 
general welfare of the City or materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity; and 

f. Be in compliance with the provisions of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) and the City’s CEQA Guidelines. 

 

This finding can be made in the affirmative because the project, with the approved Density 
Bonus Agreement and requested relief from standard development standards, meets 
applicable General Plan policies and objectives, does not involve any use that is not 
permitted in the RH zoning district, will not be detrimental to area residents and is 
categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA as in infill project. 

 
CONCLUSION 
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In conclusion, the subject use, as conditioned and subject to the requirements of the 
Density Bonus Agreement, appears to satisfy all applicable requirements of the Stockton 
Municipal Code and affirmative findings for approval can be made.  Staff, therefore, 
recommends that the Planning Commission approve the subject Use Permit to allow the 
construction of an 82-unit multi-family residential project, including the request for an 
increase in the maximum building height for the project from 35 to 39 feet, six inches, and a 
waiver of the required 40-square foot private open space for each unit, and subject to the 
provisions of the previously-approved Density Bonus Agreement. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Use Permit with recommended Findings for Decision and Conditions of 
Approval (recommended) 

2. Location Map 
3. Application Materials 

 
cc: Community Housing Development Group, LLC 
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CITY OF STOCKTON 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

Use Permit and Variance No. P13-154 
1545 West Rosemarie Lane (APN 110-180-02) 
 

On February 13, 2014, the Planning Commission of the City of Stockton approved a Use Permit 
application to authorize the construction of an 82-unit multi-family residential project for very low 
income and disabled adult residents and a Variance to increase the maximum building height 
for the project from 35 to 39 feet, six inches, and waive the required 40-square foot private open 
space area for each unit and subject to compliance with the requirements of an approved 
Density Bonus Agreement (P09-021) to increase the project’s overall density from 29 units per 
acre to approximately 38 units per acre and reduce the number of required on-site parking 
spaces from 49 to 36 spaces.  This approval was based on the following findings: 

Use Permit 

1. The proposed use, a multi-family residential project, is allowed in the RH 
(Residential, High Density) zoning district subject to securing an approved Use 
Permit from the Planning Commission, as per the requirements of Stockton 
Municipal Code (SMC) Section 16.20.020/Table 2-2.  SMC Section 16.80.220 
contains specific development standards for multi-family development that address 
required open space, landscaping, fencing, lighting, refuse disposal and parking.  
The project complies with the noted standards, with the exception of parking, 
building height and private open space. 

Parking – In accordance with the provisions of SMC Section 16.64.040/Table 3-9, 
the subject project is required to provide a total of 49 on-site parking spaces (one 
space per two units and one guest space per ten units).  Under the provisions of the 
SMC’s Density Bonus Ordinance (Chapter 16.40), the City Council determined that 
the age and disabilities of the project’s residents reduced the need for on-site 
parking spaces.  The executed Density Bonus Agreement, which is still valid, 
required that a total of 36 on-site parking spaces for the subject use.  A reciprocal 
parking agreement will be required in order to ensure that adequate on-site parking 
will be provided for both the existing church and the subject project.  That agreement 
will be recorded prior to the initiation of the subject use. 

Building Height and Private Open Space – Subject to approval by the Planning 
Commission of the subject Variance application, the project will be in compliance 
with applicable development standards.  Both items are discussed in the portion of 
the staff report that addresses the required Findings for a Variance application. 

 

2. The subject use would establish a multi-family residential use in area that already 
contains similar uses.  The project would be compatible with nearby multi-family 
development. 
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3. The project site has a General Plan designation of High Density Residential.  The 
use of the site for multi-family development is consistent with the following 
General Plan objective and policies: 

LU-3 – To promote a variety of housing types and densities throughout the City 
that address the housing needs of various age and socio-economic groups. 

LU-3.2 – The City shall encourage higher residential densities at appropriate infill 
locations … 

LU-3.3 – The City shall encourage the development of senior housing in areas 
that are accessible to public transportation, near commercial services, and health 
and community facilities. 

The General Plan also imposes a maximum density of 29 residential units per net acre 
within areas of the City designated for High Density Residential uses.  The previously-
approved and still valid Density Bonus Agreement authorized an increase in density for 
the project from 29 to approximately 38 units per acre.  In approving the agreement, the 
City Council (upon favorable recommendation by the Planning Commission) made the 
finding that there was adequate evidence in the record to ensure that the development of 
the property would result in the provision of affordable housing in a manner consistent 
with the purpose and intent of the Density Bonus Provisions of the Development Code.  
The Council also found that the subject use was expected to be compatible with 
surrounding land uses and was not likely to interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of 
life or property in the area, subject to approval of the accompanying Use Permit and 
Variance applications. 

4. The project is not expected to increase demand for the provision of service or 
public access and would not be affected by physical constraints.  Based on 
comments received by the Police Department, the project is not anticipated to 
result in excessive police problems or calls for service.  All other services are 
readily available for the project site.   

5. The subject use is expected to complement adjacent and nearby multi-family 
residential developments in the area and would be managed by a professional 
management company.  It is not expected to have an adverse impact upon 
persons residing or working in the neighborhood.  The recommended Conditions 
of Approval include a Condition of Approval that requires the submittal of a 
Management Plan for the project. 

6. The design of the subject project was reviewed by the Architectural Review 
Committee in 2009, when the project was originally submitted for processing and 
found to be consistent with applicable provisions of the City’s Design Review 
Guidelines.  The use is expected to compatible with existing multi-family uses 
adjacent to and in the vicinity of the project site and is not expected to adversely 
affect the nearby public high school. 

7. This request is categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) (Section 10.32, Class 32, of the City of Stockton Guidelines for the 
Implementation of CEQA and Section 15332, Class 32, of the State CEQA Guidelines). 
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Variance 

1. Approval of the Density Bonus Agreement for this project authorized an increase 
in the number of units that could otherwise be constructed on the 2.15-acre 
portion of the site:  29 vs. approximately 38 units per acre.  That action rendered 
the site too small to comply with typical development standards, which warranted 
granting relief from building height and private open space requirements. 

 

2. As part of its approval of the project in 2009, the Planning Commission 
determined that the special circumstance applicable to the project was the fact 
that it was designed to serve only very low income seniors who have 
developmental disabilities, mental illness and/or long-term chronic illnesses. 

3. As noted in the required findings for the accompanying Use Permit application, 
the project is in compliance with all applicable development standards for a multi-
family residential project, with the exception of those that are related to the 
subject Variance application (increase in maximum building height and waive the 
private open space requirement for each unit) and the previously-approved 
Density Bonus Agreement (increase in density and reduction in required on-site 
parking). 

  

4. This finding can be made in the affirmative because the project, with the 
approved Density Bonus Agreement and requested relief from standard 
development standards, meets applicable General Plan policies and objectives, 
does not involve any use that is not permitted in the RH zoning district, will not be 
detrimental to area residents and is categorically exempt from the provisions of 
CEQA as in infill project. 

 

Conditions of Approval 

In accordance with SMC Section 16.168.070, the following Conditions of Approval are imposed 
to ensure compliance with the findings for approval recited above: 

Standard 

1. Comply with all applicable Federal, State, County and City codes, regulations and 
adopted standards and pay all applicable fees. 
 

2. This Use Permit shall become valid 11 days after approval, unless the action is 
appealed. 

 
3. Compliance with these Conditions of Approval is mandatory.  Failure to comply with 

these Conditions of Approval is unlawful and constitutes a public nuisance, and is 
subject to the remedies and penalties identified in the Stockton Municipal Code, 
including, but not limited to, monetary fines and revocation or modification of this 
Use Permit. 

 



Item 5.01                                          ATTACHMENT 1 February 13, 2014 

4 
 

4. This Use Permit shall be maintained by both the property owner and property 
manager and shall be made available upon request by a City official. 

 
Specific 
 
 
5. The subject Use Permit shall be valid for a period of three years from the effective 

date of the approval. 
 

6. During construction, an all-weather surface shall be provided to prevent the tracking 
of dirt or debris onto Rosemarie Lane. 

 
7. The owner, developer and/or successor-in-interest (ODS) shall dedicate ten feet of 

right-of-way along Rosemarie Lane and dedicate a ten-foot public utility easement 
(PUE) along Rosemarie Lane.  

 
8. The owner/applicant shall install full frontage improvements on Rosemarie Lane, 

within the limits of the site, including, but not limited to, sidewalks, street lighting and 
driveway installation.  Said improvements shall be installed prior to occupancy of any 
buildings/structures on this site (or prior to initiation of permitted use).  Further, all 
off-site improvements shall conform to City of Stockton Standard Plans and 
Specifications. 

 
9. All signs pertaining to this use shall be approved by the Community Development 

Director or Planning Commission. 
 
10. Any significant modifications to the final design plans for the apartment complex 

shall be subject to review and approval by the Community Development Director or 
Architectural Review Committee for consistency with the approved Use Permit and 
the Citywide Design Guidelines prior to the issuance of any building permits. 

 
11. The ODS shall submit a Management Plan for the apartment complex to the 

Community Development Director for approval prior to the issuance of any building 
permits. The Plan shall, at a minimum, include the owner’s name and contact 
information, tenant interviewing and screening procedures, deposit and refund 
policies, interior and exterior maintenance policies, occupancy and use restrictions, 
dispute resolution policies and procedures, eviction procedures and sample 
documents and forms (including a rental agreement). In addition, The ODS shall 
implement a Crime Free Multi-Housing Program, as administered by the Police 
Department to reduce crime, drugs and gangs on the subject property. 

 
12. A Landscape Maintenance Agreement for the apartment complex shall be submitted 

for review and approval by the Community Development Director and the City 
Attorney prior to the issuance of any building permits. The approved Landscape 
Maintenance Agreement shall be recorded by the property owner(s)/developer(s) in 
the Office of the County Recorder and a copy shall be filed with the Community 
Development Department within 30 days of the issuance of the first apartment 
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building permit.  All recording expenses shall be paid by the property 
owner/developer. 

 
13. No loitering shall be allowed on the premises. The operator shall discourage loitering 

on immediately abutting public rights-of-way and shall post “No Loitering” signs on 
the outside of the property. 

 
14. Security lighting within the apartment complex shall be installed in all parking and 

common areas, as well as at the main entrance to the facility.  Any lighting on the 
site shall be shielded so as not to shine onto nearby residential properties, the 
adjacent church or Rosemarie Lane. 

 
15. In order to minimize any adverse financial impact on the City of Stockton associated 

with development and/or use of the subject site, the ODS agrees that it will not 
challenge or protest any applicable fees associated with the development of the site, 
but if such fees are amended or modified, the ODS agrees to pay such fees as they 
may be amended or modified from time to time. 

 
16. A Shared Parking Agreement for the benefit of the apartment project and the 

adjacent church site, requiring the maintenance of a minimum of 53 on-site parking 
spaces on the site of the apartment, shall be recorded with the San Joaquin County 
Recorder within 30 days of the issuance of the first apartment building permit.  
Seventeen of the 53 parking spaces on the project site shall be for the use of the 
adjacent church parcel (located to the south of the subject parcel, on the north side 
of Rosemarie Lane, approximately 900 feet west of Pershing Avenue).  The 17 
parking spaces shall not be counted as available parking for any current or future 
use the subject site until such time the southerly-adjacent parcel relinquishes the 
right to utilize the noted parking spaces.  Any proposed changes to the above 
parking requirements shall be subject to prior approval by the Community 
Development Director and shall be reflected in a revision to the Shared Parking 
Agreement, which shall be recorded in the Office of the County Recorder.   A copy 
shall be filed with the Community Development Department within 30 days of the 
recording of the agreement and any subsequent revisions.  All recording expenses 
shall be paid by the property owner/developer. 

 
17. The Use Permit shall be posted in a conspicuous place and be made available 

immediately to City personnel upon inspection of the premises. 
 

18. This Use Permit supersedes any and all previously-approved Use Permits for the 
subject site. 

 
 
Should you have any questions regarding this letter or require additional information, you may 
contact Planning Manager Richard Larrouy at (209) 937-8627. 
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ISSUED BY:                                      
                    FORREST EBBS, DEPUTY DIRECTOR                    DATE ISSUED   
                    PLANNING AND ENGINEERING SERVICES  
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Stockton Recycling Inc. 
1533 Waterloo Road 
Stockton CA 95205 

209/942-2267 
 
 
 
 
January 3, 2014 
 
Mr. Adam C. Brucker, Senior Planner 
City of Stockton – Panning & Strategic Development 
Community Development Department 
345 North El Dorado Street 
Stockton, CA 95202 
 
Dear Adam, 
 
In accordance with CUP no. P10-365 issued to Stockton Recycling Inc. for our 2435 E. 
Weber Ave operations known as East Stockton Recycling and Transfer Station, I am 
submitting the following report and attachments. 
 

1. Cal Recycle monthly inspection reports. 
 
Attached please find Cal Recycle inspection reports from January 2013 through 
December 2013. 
 

2. Reported Violations and corrective measures. 
 
There have been no reported violations at the facility. 
 

3. Complaints received by the facility. 
 
On August 13 and September 27 of 2013 neighboring residents contacted the on site 
facility manager stating that they had seen rats near their homes and asked for rat poison. 
The on site manager provided the residents with rat poison and gloves.  
 
No other complaints have been reported to the facility. 
 
On September 6, 2013 at approximately midnight a fire occurred at the Weber Ave 
facility. The onsite security called 911 and SRI management immediately. Stockton Fire 
and SRI employees worked together to contain and extinguish the fire as quickly as 
possible. The fire was extinguished in approximately 9 hours and the clean up process 



began immediately. The fire resulted in damage to the side and overhead enclosures, no 
surrounding properties were damaged.  
 
The facility was closed to all inbound C&D loads for approximately 2 weeks while burnt 
materials were removed and the enclosure was repaired.  
 
Cal Recycle was notified by email per the requirements of our solid waste facilities 
permit. To my knowledge no official report was issued by the Stockton Fire Department. 
 
Please contact me with any questions you may have regarding this information. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Rick Powell 
SRI 
 
 



SWIS Facility File Number (99-xx-9999) Inspection Date Program Code

39-AA-0018 1/30/2013 CalRecycle Enforcement Agency 
Time In 9:00 Time Out 10:30 Inspection Time 1.5 Hrs

Facility Name Received By

East Stockton Recycling & Transfer St. Sent by e-mail to: R. Powell, Manager
Facility Location Owner Name

2435 East Weber Avenue, Stockton                                 
95205     
Inspector Also Present (Name)

Tadese Gebrehawariat Sean Strack - Site Op. Supervisor

V A Regulations

Inspection Report Comments:

Monthly Inspection:

- On 12/24/2012, the expanded facility operation was started.  The expanded facility operation combines the operations 
of the existing East Stockton Transfer and Recycling Station (39-AA-0018) and the Stockton Recycling & Transfer Station 
(39-AA-0016).  The expanded facility operation is permitted to receive up to 1,000 tons per day of recyclable materials for 
processing and recycling, with a traffic volume limit of 410 vehicles per day.  The facility is also permitted to operate 24 
hours, seven days per week.  Permitted hours for waste receipts are: 5:00 am - 10:00 pm, Monday - Friday and 6:00 am 
- 5:00 pm on Saturdays and Sundays.

- Facility operations were proceeding well at the time of the inspection.  Materials were being processed and residual 
waste was being hauled out to disposal.  The yard was clean and the dust and odor control misters were turned on at the 
C&D debris processing operation area.  The rodent control measure is on-going.  All areas behind the block walls were 
clean and there was no standing water.  CalRecycle staff and the operations supervisor observed two dead rats along 
the southern perimeter fencing.  The operations supervisor stated that the holes under the perimeter fencing will be 
plugged up with cement slurry or other appropriate material to deny rodents hiding and access routes to the facility.

- All adjacent streets were free of windblown litter.  The operations supervisor stated that he constantly sweeps the 
streets and monitors for litter along the streets.  There was a small section of the perimeter fencing that was missing and 
the facility signs were not up at the time of the inspection.  During a telephone conversation with the General Manager on 
1/31/2013, the manager stated that the signs have been ordered and will be posted soon and the section of the fence will 
be completed.  The manager also added that there is a guard at the facility around the clock.

Records Review:
Tonnage records for December 2012 were faxed to our office on 1/15/2013 and indicated that waste receipts during the 
period were within the permitted limits.  The Log of Special Occurrences was complete.  There were no complaints 
received during the period.  Load checks are conducted in the operation.  

CalRecycle

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report  (53)

No Violations or Areas of ConcernX

THE ABOVE FACILITY WAS INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE DIVISION  30 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE (PRC) AND TITLE 14 AND TITLE 27 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

Enforcement Agency: CalRecycle Enforcement Agency



SWIS Facility File Number (99-xx-9999) Inspection Date Program Code

39-AA-0018 2/21/2013 CalRecycle Enforcement Agency 
Time In 9:45 Time Out 10:55 Inspection Time 1.25 Hr.

Facility Name Received By

East Stockton Recycling & Transfer St. Sent by e-mail to: R. Powell, Manager
Facility Location Owner Name

2435 East Weber Avenue, Stockton                                 
95205     
Inspector Also Present (Name)

Tadese Gebrehawariat Sean Strack - Site Op. Supervisor

V A Regulations

Inspection Report Comments:

Monthly Inspection:

- The operation of the facility was good at the time of the inspection.  Observation of the facility from the RT Yard across 
Filbert Street revealed no dust blowing out from the facility and odor was not detected.  Adjacent streets were free of 
windblown litter.  The operations supervisor stated that he sweeps the streets frequently and the events are recorded in 
the Log of Special Occurrences.  There was a very small pile of construction debris on the designated floor area and the 
material was being processed.  Residual wastes from the construction debris processing and bales from the operation of 
the commingled recyclables are stored combined and a transfer trailer was being loaded for shipment to disposal at the 
time of the inspection.  The operations supervisor stated that they have three transfer trailers, and on the average, each 
transfer trailer hauls out about four loads of residual waste per operating day.  The commingled recyclables operation 
was also proceeding well.  The operations supervisor stated that the system operation is highly efficient, that they are 
running only one shift per day. The operation of the commingled recyclables generates 3-mix glass waste, which is then 
hauled out to a company called Strategic, both in Sacramento and Modesto.  An employee was also grinding wood waste 
at the time of the inspection.  The rodent control effort is on-going.  A professional pest control company services the 
facility twice per month and new rodent bait stations have been added throughout the facility.  CalRecycle staff and the 
operations supervisor observed three dead rats in areas behind the block walls.  Otherwise, the areas were clean and 
there was no standing water.  The spaces between the edges of the concrete floor and the perimeter fencing, all around 
behind the cement blocks, needs to be filled with cement slurry or other appropriate material to prevent rodent entry to 
the facility.

- IMPROVEMENTS MADE SINCE LAST INSPECTION:
(1) The facility signs have been posted at the entrance and are consistent with the requirements of tile 14, CCR, Section 
17409.4, and (2) Tipping floor areas at the construction debris processing area have been repaired and another nearby 
area had been marked for repair.

Records Review: Tonnage reports for January were faxed to our office on 2/13/2013 and the reports indicated that waste 
receipts were within the permitted limit of 1,000 tons per day.  The highest daily tonnage in the month was 469.4 tons, 
received on 1/3/13.  The Log of Special Occurrences was complete and complaint was not received in the period.  Load 
checks are conducted in the operation.  A location and storage facility for prohibited wastes shall be provided (14 CCR, 
Section 17409.5).  Contact the San Joaquin County CUPA program for the full details of the requirement.

CalRecycle

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report  (53)

No Violations or Areas of ConcernX

THE ABOVE FACILITY WAS INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE DIVISION  30 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE (PRC) AND TITLE 14 AND TITLE 27 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

Enforcement Agency: CalRecycle Enforcement Agency



SWIS Facility File Number (99-xx-9999) Inspection Date Program Code

39-AA-0018 3/27/2013 CalRecycle Enforcement Agency 
Time In 9:45 Time Out 11:00 Inspection Time 1.25 Hr.

Facility Name Received By

East Stockton Recycling & Transfer St. Sent by e-mail to: R. Powell, Manager
Facility Location Owner Name

2435 East Weber Avenue, Stockton                                 
95205     
Inspector Also Present (Name)

Tadese Gebrehawariat J. Trevino - Facility Op. Supervisor

V A Regulations

Inspection Report Comments:

Monthly Inspection:

- The operation of the facility was good at the time of the inspection.  Materials were being processed and residual waste 
was being hauled out to disposal.  Dust and odor control misters were turned on and the rodent control effort (services by 
an exterminator and cleaning programs) is on-going.  All adjacent streets were free of windblown litter and the facility 
yard was clean.  The floor area behind and around the concrete blocks was clean and there was no standing water.  
CalRecycle staff and the operations supervisor observed few dead rats around the area and the supervisor stated that 
they will be picked up for disposal.  Repairs have been made on a section of the tipping floor in the construction debris 
processing area and the section of the perimeter fencing north of the scales area had been improved with concrete 
blocks.  The old excavator, which sat for many months inside one of the bunkers, had been removed and the area can 
now be better utilized.  There was a medium size pile of wood waste at the designated area of the tipping floor.  The 
operations supervisor stated that they ground up some of the wood on 3/26/13 and may grind some more in the next 
couple of days.  CalRecycle staff observed a container of paint can that was removed by the load checker at the 
construction debris tipping floor.  The operations supervisor showed CalRecycle staff the storage bins for hazardous and 
prohibited wastes, which were labeled and located inside the mechanics shop.  The storage bins appeared adequate but 
the over-all program needs to be evaluated by the San Joaquin CUPA program to ensure its meets the full intent of the 
requirement.  Also, provide an entry log to record the date, quantity, and types of prohibited wastes that were removed 
and placed in the storage bins and the records of their removal for proper disposal and handling.

- Records Review: Tonnage record for February 2013 was faxed to our office on 3/7/13 and the record indicated that 
waste receipts in the period were within the permitted limit of 1,000 tons per day.  The highest daily tonnage in the month 
was 491.6 tons, received on 2/15/13.  The Log of Special Occurrences was complete and no complaint was received 
during the period.  Load checks are conducted in the operation.

CalRecycle

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report  (53)

No Violations or Areas of ConcernX

THE ABOVE FACILITY WAS INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE DIVISION  30 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE (PRC) AND TITLE 14 AND TITLE 27 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

Enforcement Agency: CalRecycle Enforcement Agency



SWIS Facility File Number (99-xx-9999) Inspection Date Program Code

39-AA-0018 4/18/2013 CalRecycle Enforcement Agency 
Time In 9:35 Time Out 10:50 Inspection Time 1.25 Hr.

Facility Name Received By

East Stockton Recycling & Transfer St. Sent by e-mail to: R. Powell, Manager
Facility Location Owner Name

2435 East Weber Avenue, Stockton                                 
95205     
Inspector Also Present (Name)

Tadese Gebrehawariat Sean Strack - Site Op. Supervisor

V A Regulations

Inspection Report Comments:

Monthly Inspection:

- The operational conditions of the facility were good at the time of the inspection.  Materials were being processed and 
residual waste was being hauled to disposal.  Observation from the RT Yard, across Filbert Street, showed no dust 
blowing out from the operation and odor was not detected from the location and from drive-by on neighboring streets.  
The adjacent streets were free of litter and facility yard was clean.  There were some scattered plastics, papers and 
metals at the S/E corner and behind the cement blocks near the odor control reservoir.  The operations supervisor stated 
that some of the items were from the recent winds and immediately assigned a worker to clean the areas.  The pile of the 
C&D debris waste on the tipping floor was small.  There was a bigger pile of wood waste at the designated area of the 
floor.  The supervisor stated that they will grind wood waste the next day.  The commingled recyclables were being 
processed inside the covered tipping and processing building.  The odor and dust control misters were turned on and the 
area behind and around the cement blocks was clean.  The rodent control effort is on-going.  CalRecycle staff observed 
two dead and three live rats in the area.  The rats appeared to be coming to the facility through some holes at the bottom 
of the perimeter fences.  The holes need to be sealed to prevent entry and to add to the effectiveness of the control 
measure.

- Records Review: Tonnage records for March 2013 were sent to our office by e-mail on 4/13/13.  The records showed 
that the receipts of the daily tonnages and traffic volumes were within the permitted limits of 1,000 tpd and 410 vehicles 
per day.  The highest daily receipts in the period were 412.9 tons on 3/13/13 and 94 vehicles on 3/26/13.  The Log of 
Special Occurrences was up-to-date and there were no incidences and/or complaints.  Load checks are conducted in the 
operation.  

CalRecycle

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report  (53)

No Violations or Areas of ConcernX

THE ABOVE FACILITY WAS INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE DIVISION  30 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE (PRC) AND TITLE 14 AND TITLE 27 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

Enforcement Agency: CalRecycle Enforcement Agency



SWIS Facility File Number (99-xx-9999) Inspection Date Program Code

39-AA-0018 5/8/2013 CalRecycle Enforcement Agency 
Time In 9:15 Time Out 10:15 Inspection Time 1.0 Hr

Facility Name Received By

East Stockton Recycling & Transfer St. Sent by e-mail to:rpowell@stocktonrecy
Facility Location Owner Name

2435 East Weber Avenue, Stockton                                 
95205     
Inspector Also Present (Name)

Tadese Gebrehawariat Sean Strack - Site Op. Supervisor

V A Regulations

Inspection Report Comments:

Monthly Inspection:

No violation and no area of concern.

- Over-all, facility operation was good at the time of the inspection.
- Observation from RT Yard: No dust blowing out and odor was not detected.  All adjacent streets (Filbert, Myrtle, F, and 
Weber) were free of windblown litter.
- Operations supervisor informed CalRecycle staff that the processing of the C&D debris materials now starts at 9:30 am 
through 6:00 pm.  The processing of the material had just started when CalRecycle staff arrived on-site.  Materials 
processing continued and residual waste was being loaded for transport to disposal.  The processing of the commingled 
recyclables inside the processing building starts earlier in the day and was proceeding well at the time of the inspection.
- The yard was clean, except in a couple of areas at the southeast corner of the tipping floor and behind the concrete 
block walls, near the odor misting reservoir and perimeter fencing.  The operations supervisor stated that the situation 
was due to some winds they have had and that he will assign an employee to clean the areas.  The supervisor sweeps 
areas within the facility and adjacent streets on a regular basis and records the events.

Records Review:
- Tonnage report for April 2013 was faxed to our office on 5/8/13.  The report indicated that waste receipts in the period 
were well within the permitted limit of 1,000 tons per day.  The highest daily tonnage in the month was 376.3 tons, 
received on 4/18/13.  The traffic volume was also within the permitted limit of 410 vehicles per day.  The highest traffic 
volume in April was 97 vehicles on April 29 and 30.
- The Log of Special Occurrences was up-to-date.
- Load checks are conducted in the operation.

IMPROVEMENT NEEDED ON RODENT CONTROL:
- The rodent control effort at the facility is on-going.  There is a weekly service by a professional rodent exterminator 
company that places bait stations throughout the facility.  The operator also has an effective cleaning program, which 
aims at cleaning of rodent droppings, dead rats and standing water in all areas behind and around the concrete block 
walls.  However, there are numerous holes all around the perimeter fencing, where rodents are gaining access to the 
facility and are used by the rodents to hide and reside.  CalRecycle staff and the operations supervisor observed some 
five or six live rats and about four or five dead ones, at the back area.  Therefore, seal all of the holes around the 
perimeter fencing to prevent entry of rodents to the facility and to add to the effectiveness of the provided control 
measure.  Also, eliminate all standing water from the leaks on the odor and dust control misters.

On May 9, 2013, Sean Strack, the operations supervisor contacted CalRecycle staff by phone and reported that the leaks 
on the misting system that were causing the water to pool in the back areas were fixed and the standing water was 
cleaned up.  Mr. Strack also reported that all scattered litter at the southeast corner and backside was cleaned up, and 
that the areas look very good.

CalRecycle

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report  (53)

No Violations or Areas of ConcernX

THE ABOVE FACILITY WAS INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE DIVISION  30 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE (PRC) AND TITLE 14 AND TITLE 27 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

Enforcement Agency: CalRecycle Enforcement Agency



SWIS Facility File Number (99-xx-9999) Inspection Date Program Code

39-AA-0018 6/12/2013 CalRecycle Enforcement Agency 
Time In 9:20 Time Out 10:40 Inspection Time 1.5 Hrs

Facility Name Received By

East Stockton Recycling & Transfer St. Sent by e-mail to: R. Powell, Manager
Facility Location Owner Name

2435 East Weber Avenue, Stockton                                 
95205     
Inspector Also Present (Name)

Tadese Gebrehawariat Sean Strack - Site Op. Supervisor

V A Regulations

CalRecycle

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report  (53)

No Violations or Areas of ConcernX

THE ABOVE FACILITY WAS INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE DIVISION  30 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE (PRC) AND TITLE 14 AND TITLE 27 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

Enforcement Agency: CalRecycle Enforcement Agency



Inspection Report Comments:

Monthly Inspection:

No violation and no area of concern.

- The operational conditions of the facility were good at the time of the inspection.  Construction debris materials were not 
being processed at the time of the inspection.  The operations supervisor stated that they had processed most of what 
they had of the materials, and that what was on the tipping floor was newly received loads of the material.  All employees 
were assigned to assist inside the building, where the commingled recyclables are received and processed.  The baler 
was down for few days (Friday through Monday afternoon) and the operation was a bit behind in the materials baling 
operation.  Piles of processed commingled recyclables and cardboards were stored inside bunkers, on the tipping floor, 
and in bins.  The baler was fixed and materials were being baled and sent out to markets.  Employees were also grinding 
wood waste at the designated tipping floor area for the material.

- There was a good size pile of residual waste (loose and baled) at the designated area of the tipping floor.  The 
operations supervisor stated that he had only one driver available for the day (two were out for medical reasons) and that 
they will start hauling the waste to disposal.  The yard was clean for the most part, and employees were cleaning some 
loose materials that dribbled out of the processing building.

- Observation of facility from the RT yard across Filbert Street showed no dust blowing out from the operation and odor 
was not detected.  All adjacent streets were free of windblown litter.  Faint odor was detected from the employees 
parking lot, across Weber Street from the facility.

- Rodent Control: The effort is on-going.  The facility has the services of an exterminator.  Poison bait stations have been 
placed throughout the facility.  The operator has done great work at cleaning all areas behind the concrete blocks and 
eliminating standing water.  CalRecycle staff and the operations supervisor observed three dead and one live rats in the 
areas behind the blocks.  The facility general manager informed CalRecycle staff that he has contacted someone for an 
estimate to cement and cover all of the holes around the perimeter fencing, which will deny the rodents of access to the 
facility and convenient hiding places.  The planned work should enhance the control measure. 

Records Review:
- Tonnage and traffic volume records for May 2013 were faxed to our office on 6/4/2013.  The records indicated that the 
levels of the receipts were well within the permitted limits.  The highest daily tonnage in the month was 403.7 tons 
(permitted for up to 1,000 tons/day) and highest daily traffic volume during the month was 95 vehicles (permitted for 410 
vehicles/day).

- The Log of Special Occurrences was complete.  The Log indicated that one Cal-OSHA complaint was made and 
investigated by the agency.  The complaint apparently was about the one drinking fountain not being adequate.  The 
operations supervisor showed CalRecycle staff the four five-gallon water containers they have added to comply with the 
Cal-OSHA directive.

- Load checks are conducted in the operation.  CalRecycle staff provided the operations supervisor with a copy of 
CIWMB Fact Sheet - Load-Checking and Hazardous, Liquid and Special Wastes at Transfer and Processing Operations 
and Facilities, to facilitate employees training.

- The supervisor also stated that monthly safety trainings are provided to employees.



SWIS Facility File Number (99-xx-9999) Inspection Date Program Code

39-AA-0018 7/18/2013 CalRecycle Enforcement Agency 
Time In 9:40 Time Out 10:40 Inspection Time 1.0 Hr

Facility Name Received By

East Stockton Recycling & Transfer St. Sent by e-mail to: R. Powell, Manager
Facility Location Owner Name

2435 East Weber Avenue, Stockton                                 
95205     
Inspector Also Present (Name)

Tadese Gebrehawariat Sean Strack - Site Op. Supervisor

V A Regulations

Inspection Report Comments:

Monthly Inspection:

- The operation of the facility was good at the time of the inspection.  No violation and/or area of concern was noted.

- Observation of the facility and operation from the RT yard, across Filbert Street, indicated that dust was not blowing out 
from the operation and odor was not detected from the location.  A small tear on the screen tarp was reported to the 
operations supervisor.  The supervisor stated that he was aware of the tear and that they will repair it.  Adjacent streets 
were free of windblown litter.  The facility Log of Special Occurrences indicated the records of the street sweeping events 
that the operations supervisor conducts.  CalRecycle staff detected faint odor from the location of the Mudville's Market 
and the employees parking lot, across Weber Street.  The odor was not objectionable.

- Materials were being processed at the C&D debris and commingled recyclables receiving and processing areas.  There 
was a big pile of wood waste at the designated tipping floor area.  The operations supervisor stated that the grinder for 
the wood waste was down for repair since 7/13/13.  The necessary parts were due for receipt on the day and that they 
will starting grinding the wood waste the next day or on Saturday.  The odor control misters were turned on.  The 
operations supervisor also stated that the yard, including the areas outside of the bays of the covered tipping floor, is 
cleaned two times per day.  There were some scattered hard plastic objects around some placed 40-yard bins at the S/E 
corner of the tipping floor which needed to be cleaned and placed in the bins.  Around 2:30 pm, on the same day, the 
operations supervisor contacted CalRecycle staff by telephone and reported that the objects were cleaned and placed 
inside the designated bins.  

- The rodent control effort is on-going.  The facility uses the services of a professional exterminator.  All areas behind and 
around the concrete block walls were clean and there was standing water any where in the areas.  CalRecycle staff and 
the operations supervisor inspected the back areas and we did not observe any dead or live rats.  The supervisor also 
provided an update with regards to the planned additional rodent control effort.  The areas around the perimeter fencing, 
where there are numerous holes for the rodents to hide, will be covered with cement slurry or other appropriate material 
to deny the rodents of easy hiding and breeding places.

Records Review:
- Tonnage and traffic volume records were faxed to our office on 7/9.13.  The records indicated that the levels were all 
within the permitted limits.  The Log of Special Occurrences was up-to-date.  No complaint was received regarding the 
facility operation.  Load checks are conducted in the operation.  Monthly safety trainings are also provided to the 
employees (latest one on 6/13/13).

CalRecycle

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report  (53)

No Violations or Areas of ConcernX

THE ABOVE FACILITY WAS INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE DIVISION  30 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE (PRC) AND TITLE 14 AND TITLE 27 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

Enforcement Agency: CalRecycle Enforcement Agency



SWIS Facility File Number (99-xx-9999) Inspection Date Program Code

39-AA-0018 8/14/2013 CalRecycle Enforcement Agency 
Time In 9:40 Time Out 10:40 Inspection Time 1.0 Hr

Facility Name Received By

East Stockton Recycling & Transfer St. Sent by e-mail to: R. Powell, Manager
Facility Location Owner Name

2435 East Weber Avenue, Stockton                                 
95205     
Inspector Also Present (Name)

Tadese Gebrehawariat Sean Strack - Site Op. Supervisor

V A Regulations

Inspection Report Comments:

Monthly Inspection:

- Facility operation was proceeding well.  No violation and no area of concern was noted during the inspection.

- Observation of the operation from the RT Yard, across Filbert Street indicated that dust was not blowing out from the 
operation and objectionable odor was not detected from the location.  All adjacent streets were free of windblown litter.  
The operator sweeps adjacent streets and the events are recorded in the Log of Special Occurrences.

- Materials were being processed at both the C&D processing operation and at the operation of the processing of the 
commingled recyclables.  There were lots of received baled commingled recyclable materials stored at various locations 
of the facility, some for re-breaks and re-processing and others for some light clean ups and otherwise, ready for 
shipment to markets.  The operator has a program for continuous cleaning and sweeping of the yard and areas in front of 
loading and un-loading bays of the covered processing building.  The operations supervisor also stated that all floor 
areas of the building, under the processing equipment are cleaned daily.  The odor and dust control misters were turned 
on and functional at the time of the inspection.

- There was a large pile of wood waste at the designated area of the tipping floor.  The operation supervisor stated that 
the grinder was down since July 13, 2013.  Finally, the necessary parts were obtained and the unit was repaired on Aug. 
9, 2013.  On Aug. 10, they were able to grind some of the wood waste.  The operations supervisor stated that they will 
grind more of the wood starting the afternoon of the day of the inspection and more in the days to come.  The supervisor 
stated that they have room to accommodate any additional loads that they may receive.

- Rodent Control: CalRecycle staff and the operations supervisor observed four live and few dead rats in the areas 
behind the concrete block walls.  Most of the observed rats were inside the holes along the perimeter fencing.  The 
operator has weekly services of an exterminator for rodent control.  The control effort also, includes the practice of 
keeping all areas clean and eliminating standing water, especially in the back areas of the facility.  Additionally, today, the 
operator hired a contractor and poured cement slurry on the dirt surfaces along the entire length of the perimeter fencing 
to plug up the holes that the rats were using to hide and perhaps to breed.  This additional measure should enhance the 
control efforts that the operator has taken to minimize, if not to eliminate, the rodent infestation at the facility.

- Records Review: Tonnage and traffic volume records for July 2013 were faxed to our office on 8/8/2013.  The records 
indicated that the receipt levels were well within the permitted limits.  The highest daily tonnage in the month was 478.8 
tons, on 7/8/13 (permitted for up to 1,000 tpd) and the high traffic volume was 101 vehicles, on 7/9/13 (permitted for 410 
v/day).  Load checks are conducted in the operation and the Log of Special Occurrences was up-to-date.  The Log had 
an entry of one complaint received regarding alleged rats in a nearby house.  The operations supervisor indicated that he 
provided the complainant with rat poison bait and gloves.   

CalRecycle

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report  (53)

No Violations or Areas of ConcernX

THE ABOVE FACILITY WAS INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE DIVISION  30 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE (PRC) AND TITLE 14 AND TITLE 27 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

Enforcement Agency: CalRecycle Enforcement Agency



SWIS Facility File Number (99-xx-9999) Inspection Date Program Code

39-AA-0018 9/20/2013 CalRecycle Enforcement Agency 
Time In 9:10 Time Out 10:30 Inspection Time 1.25 Hr.

Facility Name Received By

East Stockton Recycling & Transfer St. Sent by e-mail to: R. Powell, Manager
Facility Location Owner Name

2435 East Weber Avenue, Stockton                                 
95205     
Inspector Also Present (Name)

Tadese Gebrehawariat Sean Strack - Op. Supervisor

V A Regulations

Inspection Report Comments:

Monthly Inspection:

The operational conditions of the facility were good at the time of the inspection.  No violation and no area of concern 
noted during the inspection.

- Fire Incident at Facility: On September 6, 2013, the facility General Manager (GM) notified CalRecycle staff by e-mail 
that a fire incident occurred at the facility.  The fire apparently started at around midnight and the City of Stockton Fire 
Department responded to the incident.  The damage from the fire was minimal and there were no injuries to personnel.  
The fire burned a good amount of the C&D debris material that was on the tipping floor and the tarp covers on top and 
eastern stretches.  The operations supervisor stated that it took about nine hours to put out the fire, and that by about 
8:30 am on 9/7/13, they started the clean up and removal of the burned out debris to disposal.  Facility employees helped 
the fire crew by spreading the C&D debris material with the excavator, so the water can reach the insides of the piles and 
the fire is put out effectively.  Ever since the fire incident and up until the day of the inspection, the operation has not 
received any loads of C&D debris materials.  At the time of the inspection, the operator was installing new tarp covers 
over the tipping and processing floor.  The facility GM stated that the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) from the City of 
Stockton requires that the tarp covers be in place, before the resumption of the operation.  The GM state that they expect 
to complete the work of the traps installation by the day's end and resume the operation in the following days.  At the 
time of the inspection, there was one pile of the left over material from the fire incident, that the operations supervisor 
stated was destined for transport to disposal.  The operations supervisor also stated that he will be sure that all dust 
control misters are fully functional, before the resumption of the C&D materials processing operation.   

- Observation from RT Yard, across Filbert Street: No dust blowing out and odor was not detected from the location.  The 
side tarp covers that are visible from the location had been replaced with new ones, following the recent incident at the 
facility.  Adjacent streets (Filbert, Weber, & F) were clean and free of windblown litter.

- The receipts and processing operations of commingled recyclables and wood waste materials continued un-affected by 
the fire incident.  Commingled recyclables were being processed at the time of the inspection and bales of the materials 
were being loaded onto trucks for transport to the Oakland Port.  The cleaning program inside the sort line processing 
building appeared good.  There was a good size pile of wood waste at the designated tipping area for the material.  The 
operations supervisor stated that he will be grinding the material during the period of the following work day.  The 
operations supervisor also stated that he sweeps the yard twice per day.  The rodent control is on-going.  The facility has 
weekly services of a professional exterminator.  Around mid August 2013, the operator completed the work of sealing of 
holes and cracks around the perimeter fencing, as rodent control measure and the work appeared good and effective.

- Records Review: Tonnage and traffic records for August 2013 were faxed to our office on 9/4/13 and showed that the 
receipts were within the permitted limits of 1,000 tons per day and 410 vehicles day.  The Log of Special Occurrences 
was up-to-date.  There was one complaint received, since the last period of inspection.  The complaint was from a 
person in the neighborhood and had to do with rodents, allegedly coming from the facility.  The operations supervisor 
stated that he provided the complainant with a supply of rodent poison baits and gloves.  Load checks are conducted in 
the operation.  The most recent safety training provided to employees was on 9/2/13.
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39-AA-0018 10/23/2013 CalRecycle Enforcement Agency 
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East Stockton Recycling & Transfer St. Sent by e-mail to: R. Powell, GM
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2435 East Weber Avenue, Stockton                                 
95205     
Inspector Also Present (Name)

Tadese Gebrehawariat S. Strack - Facility Op. Supervisor

V A Regulations

Inspection Report Comments:

Monthly Inspection:

The operational conditions of the facility were good at the time of the inspection.  No violation and/or area of concern 
were noted during the inspection.

- Observation from RT Yard and Neighborhood Compassing: No dust blowing out from the facility operation, the tarp 
covers were in good condition, no objectionable odor detected, and adjacent streets were clean and free of windblown 
litter.

- Facility Operation: Receiving and processing commingled recyclables inside the covered building.  The cleaning 
program within the building appeared good.  Employees were cleaning floor areas, and the operations supervisor stated 
that areas under the processing equipment is constantly cleaned.  Corner areas of the floor and areas along the walls 
were clean.  There was no build up of dust along those areas.  The operations supervisor also stated that they were 
receiving but not processing construction and demolition debris waste.  They had processed all material on-hand and that 
they were building the quantity of the material back up, before they start processing.  Employees on the tipping floor were 
removing the wood waste materials by hand.  There was a good size pile of roofing material on the tipping floor.  The 
operations supervisor stated that the material is processed separately, before transporting out the end product to a 
landfill, for use as cover.  Medium size pile of wood waste was at the designated area of the tipping floor.  The supervisor 
stated that they last processed (ground) wood waste on 10/21/2013.  The grinder was in need of a (minor) repair.  The 
odor control misting system was turned on and was fully functional.

- The rodent control measures are on-going.  CalRecycle staff and the operations supervisor observed few dead and live 
rats at the time of the inspection.  We observed rats on the floor areas and in between the concrete blocks.  The facility 
has the services of an exterminator, who places poison bait boxes throughout the facility.  CalRecycle staff was informed 
that the exterminator also inserts some of the poison into the cracks between the concrete blocks.  Areas behind the 
concrete blocks were clean and standing water is eliminated to deny rats of water and food.

- Records Review: Tonnage and traffic records for September 2013 were faxed to our office on 10/4/13.  The records 
indicated that the receipts were well within the permitted limits.  The Log of Special Occurrences was complete.  Load 
checks (two/day) are conducted in the operation.  The records also indicated that safety meeting was conducted for  
employees on 10/16/2013.
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SWIS Facility File Number (99-xx-9999) Inspection Date Program Code

39-AA-0018 11/21/2013 CalRecycle Enforcement Agency 
Time In 10:05 Time Out 11:05 Inspection Time 1.0 Hr.

Facility Name Received By

East Stockton Recycling & Transfer St. Sent by e-mail to: R. Powell, GM
Facility Location Owner Name

2435 East Weber Avenue, Stockton                                 
95205     
Inspector Also Present (Name)

Tadese Gebrehawariat S. Strack - Facility Op. Supervisor

V A Regulations

Inspection Report Comments:

Monthly Inspection:

The conditions of the operation of the facility were good at the time of the inspection.  No violation and/or area of concern 
was noted during the inspection.

- The yard was clean and an employee was cleaning areas behind the block walls.  The facility drainage system 
appeared to have functioned well, following the recent rains.  There was no pooled rain water on the floor surfaces, 
except for a small bunker area, where plastics were stored.  CalRecycle staff directed that the lines to the floor drain be 
kept free for the water to drain un-impeded.  Residual waste was being loaded for hauling to disposal.  Construction and 
demolition was not being processed during the period of the inspection.  The operations supervisor stated that the 
workers processed the material by hand for about two hours and they were re-assigned to the operation of the 
commingled recyclables inside the receipt and processing building.  The operations supervisor added that they didn't 
have enough material on the floor, to justify running the sort-line and keeping the workers outside.  Employees were 
processing commingled recyclables inside the covered MRF.  The operations supervisor stated that they run two shifts in 
the operation.  Cleaning inside the MRF building is done regularly during the operation.  Also, at least once per month, 
complete cleaning of the processing equipment and of the built up dust inside the building is conducted.  The supervisor 
also stated that they would not grind wood waste, due to the high wind conditions forecast for the region.  The rodent 
control effort is on-going.  They have a weekly service by an extermination company.

- Records Review: Tonnage and traffic volume records for October were faxed to our office in 11/5/13 and indicated that 
all receipts were within the permitted limits.  The Log of Special Occurrences was up-to-date and load checks are 
conducted in the operation.
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THE ABOVE FACILITY WAS INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE DIVISION  30 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE (PRC) AND TITLE 14 AND TITLE 27 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)
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39-AA-0018 12/11/2013 CalRecycle Enforcement Agency 
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Facility Name Received By

East Stockton Recycling & Transfer St. Sent by e-mail to: R. Powell, GM
Facility Location Owner Name

2435 East Weber Avenue, Stockton                                 
95205     
Inspector Also Present (Name)

Tadese Gebrehawariat Sean Strack - Facility Op. Supervisor

V A Regulations

CalRecycle

Transfer/Processing Facility Inspection Report  (53)

No Violations or Areas of ConcernX

THE ABOVE FACILITY WAS INSPECTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE DIVISION  30 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE (PRC) AND TITLE 14 AND TITLE 27 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

Enforcement Agency: CalRecycle Enforcement Agency



Inspection Report Comments:

Monthly Inspection:

The facility operation was good at the time of the inspection.  No violation and/or area of concern was noted during the 
inspection.

- Observations from Outside of Facility: Observation from the RT Yard, across Filbert Street and the employees parking 
lot, across Weber Street from the facility showed that dust was not blowing out of the facility, tarp covers were in good 
condition, odor was not detected, and all adjacent streets were clean and free of windblown litter.

- C&D Debris Receipt and Processing Area: There was a small pile of the material on the tipping floor.  Material was not 
being processed on the day.  There was some amount of residual waste at the designated area, and the waste was 
being hauled out to disposal.  The operations supervisor stated that they hauled out four loads of the residual waste thus 
far in the day, and that more of the material will be hauled out throughout the day.  All areas behind the concrete block 
walls was clean and CalRecycle staff didn't observe any rats (dead or alive) throughout the back area.  There was a 
small debris of 3-mix glass material that dribbled through the block walls to the back area and the supervisor stated that 
the area will be cleaned up, along with some hard plastic objects at the S/E corner area of the floor, that dribbled out of 
the placed containers.

- Wood Waste Receipt and Processing Area: There was a small pile of wood waste material at the designated area.  The 
operations supervisor stated that he last ground up wood on 12/9/13.  The pile of the ground up wood waste material was 
also small.

- Materials Recovery Facility (MRF Building): Materials are processed and the operator runs two shifts in the operation 
(currently 4:00-10:30 am & 11:30-5:30 pm).  There were lots of baled materials (commingled recyclables) inside the 
building floor and outside on the yard, covered with tarps).  There was also a large pile of cardboards inside a bunker at 
the C&D debris receipt area, awaiting transport to the building for baling.  The cleaning program inside the MRF building 
appeared good.  The operations supervisor stated that,  the entire inside of the MRF building is cleaned with high 
pressure equipment on as needed basis and the cleaning under the processing equipment is done regularly, throughout 
the day of the operation.

- Records Review: Tonnage and traffic records for November 2013 were faxed to our office on 12/4/13.  The records 
indicated that the levels of the receipts were within the permitted limits.  The Log of Special Occurrences was up-to-date 
and load checks are conducted in the operation.

REMINDERS:
(1) Drainage: Ensure that the storage of materials inside bunkers at the C&D debris processing area don't prevent flow of 
rain and process water into the floor drain, located at the S/E corner of the facility.

(2) 3-Mix Glass Materials: Ensure that all Universal Waste Materials (small batteries, cell phones, toys with batteries, and 
other electronics) in the 3-mix glass processing are segregated and placed with all Household Hazardous Wastes 
(HHW), for proper handling and disposal.
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